A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AGAINST THE PROPERTY ESPECIALLY BENEFITTED THEREBY,

ASSESSMENTS FOR THE COST OF THE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS ON LOTS 5 & 6 Block, 1, G. W. Wheeler's Addition AND DIRECTING AN EMERGENCY.

for 1958
ORDINANCE NO./029

WHEREAS, the owners of the real property abutting upon and to be benefitted by the following described sidewalk, to-wit:

The sidewalk on the West side of Williams Street commencing at the Souteast corner of Lot 6, G. W. Wheeler's Addition to the City of Lebanon, and running thence North 125 feet, more or less, to the existing sidewalk.

Whereas, the City Engineer by order of said Council, thereafter prepared and filed plans, specifications and estimates of the cost thereof, which were approved and accepted by Resolution No. 16, for 1957, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on the 2nd day of April, 1957; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council thereafter gave notice of intention to improve said sidewalk in the manner provided by the Charter of said City, the proof of posting of such notice being now on file herein; and the time for remonstrance did elapse thereafter without any remonstrance having been made against the said sidewalk improvement by the owners of a majority of the property adjacent thereto; and it then appearing unto the said Council that said Sidewalk improvement should be made, the Council did, by Ordinance No. 997 passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on the 21st day of May, 1957, duly establish and declare its jurisdiction to make said sidewalk improvements and ordered that the work be done by contract to be awarded to the lowest repponsible bidder, and there be published for (10) ten days in a newspaper published in Lebanon, Oregon, a notice inviting proposals for improvement of said sidewalk, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said order the City Recorder caused to be published in the Lebanon Express "Notice Inviting Proposals for the Making of said sidewalk improvements," in the manner required by the Ordinance and Charter of the City of Lebanon, proof of the publication of said notice now being on file herein, and

WHEREAS, upon the expiration of the time required by the Charter for the submission of bids, the bids received by the City Recorder for the making of said sidewalk improvement were opened and submitted to the Council, and Robert G. Werght, a responsible bidder having submitted the lowest bid, was awarded the contract for making said sidewalk improvement, and

WHEREAS, the work and improvement has been completed and approved, having been done in accordance with the Charter and Ordinance of the said City of Lebanon, and the costs of said work and improvements has been determined, now therefore,

THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. That the costs of improving said sidewalk to be borne by the property abutting upon and adjacent to the above described proposed street is \$160.50.

Section II. That the proportionate share of said cost of said work and improvement to be borne by the real property especially benefitted thereby, and to be assessed therefor is hereby declared to be the amount set immediately after the separate description of each lot or tract of land hereinafter stated, and each of said lots or tracts of land is determined and declared to be benefitted by said improvement in the sum equal to or greater than the amount assessed thereto hereinafter; and each of said lots or tracts of land should be, and the same hereby is, assessed for its proportionate share of the cost of said improvement in the num set opposite the description thereof, to-wit:

MARTHA W. BARKER

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION

Lots 5 and 6, Block 1, G. W. Wheeler's Addition

125 ft. of 4" walk

@ Contract Price of

\$160.50

Section III. That the Recorder of the City of Lebanon be, and he is, nereby ordered and directed to immediately enter a statement of each assessment made, declared and levied by this Ordinance, together with the names of the respective owners of such lots and tract of land hereinably described, in the Docket of City Liens of said City, as provided by the Charter; and to give notice forthwith to the owners of all of said property as to said assessments, as provided by the Charter of said City of Lebanon.

Section IV. That the said City of Lebanon having seriously depleted its funds and this ordinance therefore being required for the peace, health and safety of said City, an emergency is hereby declared and said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immdeiately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 2/04 day of January, 1958.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder